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7 INTHEDISTRICT COURTOFTHESTATE OFWASHINGTON
INANDFORTHECOUNTY OFTHURSTON

8
STATEOFWASHINGTON,   

9 NO. 26-M00145WAG
Plaintiff,   

10 AFFIDAVIT OFPROBABLE CAUSE
v.  

11
KENNETH RAYJOHNSON,  

12
Defendant.  

13

14 AFFIDAVIT BYCERTIFICATION:  

15 Theundersigned certifies thatIamanAssistant AttorneyGeneral forWashington and
16 makethisaffidavit inthatcapacity; thatcriminal charges havebeenfiledagainst theabove- 
17 nameddefendant inthiscase, andthatIbelieve probable causeexistsforthearrestofthe
18 defendant onthechargesofUnlawful DumpingofSolidWaste, inviolationofRCW
19 70A.205.195(3)(c), agrossmisdemeanor, andTransporting WasteTiresWithoutaLicense, in
20 violationofRCW70A.205.450, agrossmisdemeanor, becauseofthefollowing factsand
21 circumstances. Thefollowing isbasedonreports, statements, anditemsprovidedbylaw
22 enforcement, investigators, regulatory agencies, experts, andpublic information andnoton
23 personal knowledge. Thepurposeofthisaffidavit istoestablish probable causeforthecrime
24 charged, nottosummarize theentirecase.  
25
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1 I. SUMMARY

2 Between March23andApril7, 2024, Kenneth RayJohnson collected wastetiresfrom

3 several tireshopsinThurston County, Washington. Mr. Johnsonthentransported thosetires

4 anddumped thematvarious locations intheCapitol Forest inThurston County.  

5
II. FACTS

6
TheWashington StateLegislature hasrecognized theimportance ofminimizing solid

7
wasteandimplemented several lawspertaining tosolidwastehandling, recovery, and

8
recycling inordertoprevent pollution. RCW70A.205.010. Assuch, itisunlawful todumpor

9
depositonecubicyardormoreofsolidwaste. RCW70A.205.195. Violation ofthisstatute is

10
agrossmisdemeanor.  

11
OnMarch23, 2024, Department ofNaturalResources (DNR) OfficerLarryBradeen

12
receivedaphonecallfromanindividual reporting anabandoned campsite, stating thathe

13
observed amedium sizedU-HaulwithlicenseplateAH54858 drivingnearMP-6ontheC- 

14
LineintheCapitolForest. TheCapitolForest is110,000acresandconsistsofseveraldozen

15
dirtroadsthatareoftenusedforoff-roadvehicles, mountain biking, andhorseback riding. On

16
March27, DNRwascontacted byanother individual wholivesonNoschka Road. Noschka

17
RoadleadsintotheCapitolForestandeventually RockCandyMountain, intersecting withthe

18
C-LineandC-8000. Hestatedthatheobserved aU-HaultruckdrivingdownNoschkaRoad

19
intotheCapitalForest. OnApril7, anotherNoschka Roadresident contacted DNRandstated

20
thathesawaU-HaultruckdrivepasthishomeonNoschka Road, andthetruckwaspickedup

21
onhissecurity camera. AthirdresidentonNoschka Road, alsosawthisU-HaulonApril7in

22
themorning andlaterintheday.   

23
Asitisveryuncommon toseeaU-HaultruckintheCapitalForest, onApril10,  

24
OfficerBradeen contacted theU-HaulstoreinTumwater toinvestigate. Oneoftheemployees

25
advised thattheU-HaulwithplateAH54858 wasrentedonMarch21buthadnotbeen
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1 returnedattheendofitsrentalperiodonMarch27. Instead, thetruckwasrecovered atthe

2 AuburnU-HaullocationonApril2withtiremarksontheinteriorofthetruck.   

3 OnMay6, TreyShafer, whoworksforSummitTowing, textedOfficerBradeen that

4 hehadbeencontacted byU-HaultorecoveraU-HaultruckintheCapitolForestatalocation

5 withGPScoordinates 47.017199, -123.160531. This isneartheB-4120Line. WhenMr.  

6 Shaferhadgonetoretrieve thetruck, itwasgonebutover100tireswerefoundwhereithad

7 beenlocated.  

8 OnMay8, U-HaulcalledOfficerBradeen andlethimknowthatthesecondU-Haul

9 truckhadbeenrecovered bySummitTowingataMotel6parking lotlocatedat400LeeSt. in

10 Tumwater. TheU-HaulhadalicenseplateofAH01037. InsideoftheU-Haultruckwere

11 several tiremarkssimilar tothefirsttruck. TheU-Haulemployee watched thesecurity camera

12 footage takenbytheNoschka Roadresidentandconfirmed thatthetruckonthatfootage was

13 thesametruckthathadjustbeenrecovered.   

14 OnMay11, OfficerBradeen spokewiththemanager oftheMotel6wheretheU-Haul

15 wasrecovered. Themanager statedthatKarrieDelafield wasassociated withtheU-Hauland

16 checked intothemotelonApril30around11:15PM. Security camera footageshowsMs.  

17 Delafield exiting theU-Haulinmuddy clothesandshoesandwalkingovertothemotel

18check-indesk. Ms. Delafield checked intoRoom122andhadamaleassociate withherwho

19wasdrivingaredGMCJimmy. ThetwostayedattheMotel6foroneweek.   

20 OfficerBradeen lefttheMotel6officeandwenttohispatrolcar. About20minutes

21 later, theMotel6manager advised OfficerBradeen thatthemalewasreturning topayfor

22 theirmotelroom. Officer BradeensawtheredGMCJimmyentertheparking lotandsawthat

23 ithadexpired tabs. Assuch, OfficerBradeenapproached thevehicle. Themale’snamewas

24 Kenneth Johnson. AsOfficerBradeen wastalkingtoMr. Johnson, Ms. Delafield approached

25 withtwootherfemales. OfficerBradeen advised themtoupdate thevehicle licensesaswellas
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1 theirdrivers licenses asbothweresuspended. Headditionally advised themtoresolve their

2 warrants.   

3 WSPSergeant Rogersarrivedtoassist. OfficerBradeen askedtospeakwithMs.  

4 Delafield. HereadMs. Delafield herMirandarightsandsheagreedtospeakwithhim. Ms.  

5 Delafield statedthatshehadbeenintheCapitolForestwithaU-Haul thathadgottenstuck

6 neartheB-4120lineaboutaweekprior. OfficerBradeen askedheraboutthetiresthatwere

7 foundthereandshestatedthatshehadgottenthetiresfromFirestone, Midas, andLes

8 SchwabalongtheI-5between SeattleandTacoma. Ms. Delafield statedthattheysoldthe

9 tirestosecondhand tireshopsfor $10.00pertireandthendiscarded whattheycouldn’tsell in

10 theCapitolForest. Shestated thatshedrovetheU-HaulwhileMr. Johnson followed herinhis

11 GMCJimmy.   

12 Mr. Johnson joinedtheconversation atthistimeandwasMirandized. Mr. Johnson

13 statedheunderstood hisrightsandagreedtospeakwithOfficerBradeen. Mr. Johnson and

14 Ms. Delafield admittedtodumping tiresatthegravelpitnearB-5000line. Theyalsoadmitted

15 todriving theU-HaulseenbyMr. LovanonMarch23. Atsomepointafter thisdate, Ms.  

16 Delafield’slicensewassuspended soshehiredsomeone named “Justin” torentthesecondU- 

17 Haul. During theconversation, bothMs. Delafield andMr. Johnson admitted todumping tires

18atthefollowing locations:  

19
C-LineandtheC-7000Lineintersection

20
C-8000LineMP4 – Dumped tiresheretwice

21
TheC-5010Line

22
B-4120Line

23
RockCandyMTentrance – MainB-Line

24
B-0740Line

25
B-5300RockPit
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1 According totheWashington Department ofEcology records, neitherMs. Delafield

2 norMr. Johnson possessalicensewiththeWashington Department ofEcology totransport

3 wastetires. DNRconducted cleanupatthesitesandfoundthefollowing approximate number

4 oftires:  

5 • C-LineandtheC-7000Lineintersection – 64tires

6 • C-8000LineMP4 – Dumped tiresheretwice – 516tires

7 • TheC-5010Line – 15tires

8 • B-4120Line – 122tires

9 • RockCandyMTentrance – MainB-Line – 127tires

10 • B-0740Line – 15tires

11 • B-5300RockPit – 150tires

12
III. BAIL/CONDITIONS OFRELEASE

13
Provided thedefendant appearsatarraignment, theStateisnotopposed tocontinued

14
releaseonpersonal recognizance withthecondition thatallpermit regulations areabidedby,  

15
nowastetiresareaccepted, andthathehasnocriminal lawviolations.   

16
IcertifyunderpenaltyofperjuryunderthelawsoftheStateofWashington thatthe

17
foregoing istrueandcorrect.   

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

ATTORNEY GENERAL OFWASHINGTONAFFIDAVITOFPROBABLECAUSE 5
Environmental Protection Division

800Fifth Avenue STE 2000
Seattle, WA 98104

206-464-7744



1DATED this 17thdayofMarch, 2026. 

2 NICHOLAS W. BROWN
Attorney GeneralofWashington

3

4

COURTNEY BLACKBURN, WSBA #551615
Assistant Attorney General

6 Washington OfficeoftheAttorney General
Environmental Protection Division7
8005thAvenue, Suite2000, TB-14

8 Seattle, WA98104-3188
Tel: 206-464-77449
Fax: 206-587-5088
Email:Courtney.Blackburn@atg.wa.gov10
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APPENDIXATOPLEAAGREEMENT
PROSECUTOR'SUNDERSTANDING OFDEFENDANT'SCRIMINAL HISTORY

SENTENCING REFORMACT)  

DATE: 03/02/2026 DOB: 01/09/1982
DEFENDANT: KennethRayJohnson RACE: W
ALIAS(ES):  GENDER: M

DOL: WA19816392 FBI:  648375WB7 DOC:  

DNAtaken:     

DATEOF PLACEOF Incarceration/Probation
CRIME CONVICTION CONVICTION DISPOSITION

ADULTFELONIES:     
N/A

DATEOF
ADULTMISDEMEANORS: VIOLATION COURTCASE #  
DrivingWhileLicenseSusporRevoked3 07/13/2001 C00038740
DrivingWhileLicenseSusporRevoked2 04/23/2002 CR0053806
Poss. StolenProperty2Attempt 01/08/2010 509EX0459

ndRecklessBurning2Degree 08/05/2024 3AC001459
rdMalicious Mischief3Degree 08/05/2024 3AC001459

DATEOF
JUVENILE FELONIES: CONVICTION
ResidentialBurglary 03/11//1997 97-8-00230-7

DATEOF
JUVENILE MISDEMEANORS: VIOLATION
Reckless Endangerment 01/21/1997 96-8-01447-1
VUCSA-POSSMARIJ40GRAMSORLESS 10/25/1999 99-8-01520-4



AppendixAtoPleaAgreement -Page2of2

JOHNSON, KENNETHRAY

AFFIDAVIT BYCERTIFICATION

IamanAssistantAttorneyGeneralemployed bytheWashington StateAttorneyGeneral’sOffice, and
makethisaffidavit inthatcapacity.Ihavereviewedthefollowing databasesmaintainedbyfederaland
stateagenciestodetermine theabovenameddefendant’scriminalhistory: NCIC (maintainedbytheFBI),  
WWCIC (Washington StatePatrolCriminalHistorySection), JIS (Judicial Information System).Imay
havereviewedthefollowing databasesorothersources, including butnotlimitedto:DOL (Washington
StateDepartmentofLicensing) andDOC (Washington StateDepartmentofCorrections).Areviewof
thosesources indicates thedefendant’scriminalhistoryisaslistedabove. 

Icertify (ordeclare) underpenaltyofperjuryunderthelawsoftheStateofWashington thattheforegoing
istrueandcorrect. 

Courtney Blackburn
AssistantAttorneyGeneral

DATEDthis17thday ofMarch, 2026, attheSeattleOffice. 


